WHATCOM COUNTY David L. Reynolds

Superior Court Administration Director
Superior-Juvenile/County Clerk
311 Grand Avenue
Bellingham, Washington 98225
(360) 778-5565
MEMORANDUM

TO: Satpal Sidhu, County Executive

FROM: David L. Réynolds, Director

RE: Juvenile Detention Alternative Initiative for July 1, 2023-June

30, 2025 with the Department of Children, Youth and Families

DATE: July 7, 2023

Enclosed are two (2) originals of County Program Agreement for consolidated
services between State of Washington Department of Children, Youth and Families
and Whatcom County for your review and signature.

= Background and Purpose
The purpose of this agreement is to reimburse Whatcom County Juvenile Court for
expenses incurred for implementation of the Juvenile Detention Alternative Initiative
(JDAI). Whatcom County has participated in JDAI since 2004.

= Funding Amount and Source
The Washington State Department of children, Youth and Families shall reimburse
Whatcom County up to $56,000 ($28,000 per year) for JDAI implementation costs
incurred from July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2025.

= Differences from Previous Contract
There are no significant changes to the total cost of reimbursement from the previous
contract amendment which awarded an additional $3,500 per year (total of $8,000) to
the original contract amount of $49,000.

Please contact Dave Reynolds at extension 5565, if you have any questions or
concerns regarding the terms of this agreement,

Encl.



